
KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

UTILITY NAME

REPORT PREPARED BY

E-MAIL ADDRESS OF PREPARER

PHONE NUMBER OF PREPARER

CALENDAR YEAR OF REPORT

TMED

FIRST DATE USED TO DETERMINE TMED

LAST DATE USED TO DETERMINE TMED

NUMBER OF MED IN REPORT YEAR

TOTAL CUSTOMERS 27,282 74

SAIDI SAIDI

SAIFI SAIFI

SAIDI SAIDI

SAIFI SAIFI

1)

2)

3)

4)

Excluding MED

All duration indices (SAIDI) are to be reported in units of minutes.

Reports are due on the first business day of May of each year

Reports cover the calendar year ending in the December before the reports are due.

5 YEAR AVERAGE REPORTING YEAR

2.17

Notes:  

14

220.949

1.8243

2630.7

Including MED 

IEEE 1366 (latest version) is used to define SAIDI, SAIFI, and TMED

5 YEAR AVERAGE REPORTING YEAR

172.25

777.32

System-wide Information

3.83

1.51

12.3608582

1/21/2022

TOTAL CIRCUITS

12/31/2022

SECTION 4: SYSTEM RELIABILITY INFORMATION AND RESULTS

Electric Distribution Utility Annual Reliability Report

SECTION 1: CONTACT INFORMATION

SECTION 2: REPORTING YEAR

SECTION 3: MAJOR EVENT DAYS (MED)

NOTE: Per IEEE 1366 TMED should be calculated using the daily SAIDI values for the five prior 

years.  If five years of data are not available, then utilities should use what is available until five 

years are accumulated.

Clark Energy Cooperative

Phillip Blythe

pblythe@clarkenergy.com

859-901-9203

2021
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KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Additional page may be attached as needed.

SECTION 6: VEGETATION MANAGEMENT PLAN REVIEW

SECTION 7: UTILITY COMMENTS

INCLUDE CURRENT VEGETATION MANAGEMENT PLAN

The reporting year 2021 proved to be a trying year for reliability.  In February, Clark Energy 
encountered two consecutive ice storms causing numerous outages and over 90 broken 
pole.  We also have had several rain and floods which have caused many slips in areas with 
trees falling outside on maintained right of way.  We have also experienced damage 
caused by the  Emerals Ash Borer that have killed numerous Ash trees that have also 
contributed to outages.  Most of the reported outages were weather related either by wet 
soil conditions, flooding or trees that were damaged by the ice storm.  We have in the  
previous years began a more aggressive right of way program but the trees that fall 
outside of maintained are hard to defend against.
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